

70565-2

70565-2

FILED
CLERK OF COURT
JAN 11 2011
11:43 AM
SEATTLE, WA

NO. 70565-2-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY,

Appellant,

vs.

TRISTAN APPLEBERRY, a single man;

Respondent,

and

DEBRA SULLIVAN, Personal Representative of the Estate of Aaron J. Sullivan,

Defendant.

APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
Honorable Jean Rietschel, Judge

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

REED McCLURE

By Michael S. Rogers

WSBA #16423

Attorneys for Appellant

Address:

Financial Center
1215 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1700
Seattle, WA 98161-1087
(206) 292-4900

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. ARGUMENT	1
A. ENTRY OF DEFAULT JUDGMENT WAS NOT “IRREGULAR”	1
B. APPLEBERRY NEVER INDICATED AN INTENT TO APPEAR.....	2
C. DEFAULT JUDGMENTS ARE PERMITTED IN DECLARATORY JUDGMENT ACTIONS.....	6
D. STANDARD FOR VACATION OF DEFAULT JUDGMENTS.....	8
E. APPLEBERRY FAILED TO PRODUCE SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE OF A PRIMA FACIE DEFENSE	9
II. CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

	Page
<i>Brown v. Vail</i> , 169 Wn.2d 318, 237 P.3d 263 (2010)	7
<i>City of Des Moines v. Personal Prop. Identified as \$18,231 in U.S. Currency</i> , 87 Wn. App. 689, 943 P.2d 669 (1997)	4, 5
<i>Glandon v. Searle</i> , 68 Wn.2d 199, 412 P.2d 116 (1966).....	6
<i>Morin v. Burris</i> , 160 Wn.2d 745, 161 P.3d 956 (2007).....	3, 9
<i>National Surety Corp. v. Immunex Corp</i> , 176 Wn.2d 872, 297 P.3d 688 (2013)	7, 8
<i>Sacotte Const., Inc. v. National Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 143 Wn. App. 410, 177 P.3d 1147, <i>rev. denied</i> , 164 Wn.2d 1026 (2008)	5
<i>Trinity Universal Ins. Co. v. Ohio Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 176 Wn. App. 185, ___ P.3d ___ (2013).....	2

Statutes

RCW ch. 7.24 “Uniform Declaration Judgments Act”	6
RCW 7.24.020	8
RCW 7.24.110	8

Rules and Regulations

CR 5(b)(2).....	1
CR 12	2
CR 12(a)	2

CR 52(c)	1
CR 54(f).....	1
CR 55	8
CR 55(a)	2
CR 60(b)(1).....	9
KCLR 4(c)(1)	1

067824.099413/430595
